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Allegations 
 
1. The allegations against the First Respondent, Mr Gurpralad Landa Singh, made by the 

Solicitors Regulation Authority Limited (“SRA”) were that:  
  
1.1. In his capacity as COLP/COFA for the Firm, he failed to ensure adequate systems were 

in place for accurately recording dealings with client money, which contributed to the 
creation of a shortage on client account of £37,475.65 as at 31 October 2019. In so 
doing, he breached Rule 1.2(e) of the Solicitors Accounts Rules 2011 (“the Accounts 
Rules”) and Principle 8 of the SRA Principles 2011 (“the Principles”). 

  
1.2. In his capacity as supervisor, he failed to ensure that adequate enquiries were made in 

respect of two transactions that bore the hallmarks of property hijacks. In so doing, he 
breached Principles 6 and 8 of the Principles, and failed to achieve Outcomes 7.6 and 
7.8 of the Solicitors Code of Conduct (“the Code”).   

  
1.3.  He made transfers from client account otherwise that in respect of instructions relating 

to an underlying transaction as follows:  
  

1.3.1.  Payment on 15 August 2018 of £62,091.40 to a Mr ADH, as part of the sale of 
a property at Ivy Grove, Leeds;  

 
1.3.2.  Payment on 19 September 2018 of £48,176.40 to a Mr SG, as part of the sale of 

a property at Whitworth Road, Rochdale;   
  

and in so doing he breached Rule 14.5 of the Accounts Rules and Principle 6 of the 
Principles.  

  
2. The allegations against the Second Respondent, Mr Kim Singh Landa, were that when 

acting in relation to the assignment of a contract for the purchase of land at Silver Street, 
Bury, he:  

  
2.1. Paid out £100,000 of CA’s funds without adequate authority to do so, and thereby 

breached Principles 4, 6 and 10 of the Principles.  
  
2.2. Authorised payments out of client account which resulted in a deficit of £32,000 on 

client account, and in so doing breached Rule 20.7 of the Accounts Rules.   
  
2.3. Made transfers from client account otherwise than in respect of instructions relating to 

an underlying transaction as follows:  
  

2.3.1 Payment to ML of £25,000 on 15 October 2019;  
 
2.3.2 Payment to SDL of £25,000 on 15 October 2019.  

  
and in so doing he breached Rule 14.5 of the Accounts Rules 2011   

 
3. The Respondents admitted the allegations. 
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Documents 
 
4. The Tribunal had before it the following documents:- 
 

• Rule 12 Statement and Exhibit MLR1 dated 15 September 2022 
• Respondents’ Answer dated 2 November 2022 
• Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome dated 11 January 2023 

 
Background 
 
5. The First Respondent was admitted to the Roll in May 1981. He held a current 

unconditional practising certificate.   
  
6. The Second Respondent was admitted to the Roll in November 2006. He held a current 

unconditional practising certificate.  
  
7. The First Respondent was the owner of, and a solicitor at, HSK Solicitors LLP (“the 

Firm”). He was the Compliance Officer of Legal Practice (“COLP”), Compliance 
Officer of Finance and Administration (“COFA”), Money Laundering Reporting 
Officer (“MLRO”), Money Laundering Compliance Officer (“MLCO”) and Training 
Principal at the Firm. The Second Respondent was a solicitor at the Firm.  

  
8. The First Respondent held a 60% interest in the practice, the Second Respondent held 

a 39% interest in the practice with Mr IA holding a 1% interest.  
  
9. The Firm’s managers were assisted by one qualified member of staff and an unadmitted 

staff of fourteen. The Firm’s fee income was from the following areas:   
 

• Residential Property work – 32%  
• Commercial Property work - 30%  
• Personal Injury - 17%  
• Immigration - 15%  
• Matrimonial and landlord - 6%. 

 
Application for the matter to be resolved by way of Agreed Outcome 
 
10. The parties invited the Tribunal to deal with the Allegations against the Respondents in 

accordance with the Statement of Agreed Facts and Outcome annexed to this Judgment. 
The parties submitted that the outcome proposed was consistent with the Tribunal’s 
Guidance Note on Sanctions.  

 
Findings of Fact and Law 
 
11. The Applicant was required to prove the allegations on the balance of probabilities. The 

Tribunal had due regard to its statutory duty, under section 6 of the Human Rights Act 
1998, to act in a manner which was compatible with the Respondents’ rights to a fair 
trial and to respect for their private and family life under Articles 6 and 8 of the 
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. 
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12. The Tribunal reviewed all the material before it and was satisfied on the balance of 
probabilities that the Respondents’ admissions were properly made. 

 
13. The Tribunal considered the Guidance Note on Sanction (10th Edition – June 2022).  In 

doing so the Tribunal assessed the culpability and harm identified together with the 
aggravating and mitigating factors that existed.  

 
14. The First Respondent was an experienced solicitor, who had undertaken the compliance 

roles for the Firm.  He had failed to ensure that the book-keeping was adequate causing 
systemic failures.  He had failed to properly supervise and train junior members of staff.  
He had not understood the obligations imposed pursuant to Rule 14.5 and had thus 
authorised transactions in breach of that obligation.  The Tribunal determined that the 
First Respondent’s misconduct was such that sanctions of No Order or a Reprimand did 
not adequately reflect the seriousness of his misconduct.  The Tribunal determined that 
a financial penalty was appropriate.  It considered that his conduct fell within the 
Tribunal’s Indicative Fine Band 3, as his conduct was assessed as being more serious.  
The Tribunal found that the proposed fine in the sum of £12,500 adequately reflected 
the seriousness of his misconduct.  Accordingly, the Tribunal approved the proposed 
sanction. 

 
15. The Second Respondent was an experienced solicitor who had conduct of Client CA’s 

matter.  He had paid out monies before he had sent a client care letter to Client CA.  He 
had also been directly responsible for causing a deficit on the Firm’s client account, and 
for paying out monies when there was no underlying legal transaction.  The Tribunal 
noted that Client CA’s money had been returned to her with interest.  The Tribunal 
determined that the Second Respondent’s misconduct was such that sanctions of No 
Order or a Reprimand did not adequately reflect the seriousness of his misconduct.  The 
Tribunal determined that a financial penalty was appropriate.  It considered that his 
conduct fell at the upper end of the Tribunal’s Indicative Fine Band 3, as his conduct 
was assessed as being more serious (and more serious than that of the First Respondent).  
The Tribunal found that the proposed fine in the sum of £15,000 adequately reflected 
the seriousness of his misconduct.  Accordingly, the Tribunal approved the proposed 
sanction. 

 
Costs 
 
16. The parties agreed that the Respondents pay costs in the sum of £30,000, with each to 

pay £15,000.  The Tribunal found the agreed costs to be appropriate and proportionate 
and accordingly, it ordered the Respondents to pay costs in the agreed amount at the 
agreed proportions. 

 
Statement of Full Order 
 
17. The Tribunal Ordered that the Respondent, GURPRALAD LANDA SINGH solicitor, 

do pay a fine of £12,500.00, such penalty to be forfeit to His Majesty the King, and it 
further Ordered that he do pay the costs of and incidental to this application and enquiry 
fixed in the sum of £30,000.00, to be apportioned 50/50 with the Second Respondent. 

 
18. The Tribunal Ordered that the Respondent, KIM SINGH LANDA, solicitor, do pay a 

fine of £15,000.00, such penalty to be forfeit to His Majesty the King, and it further 



5 
 

Ordered that he do pay the costs of and incidental to this application and enquiry fixed 
in the sum of £30,000.00, to be apportioned 50/50 with the First Respondent. 

 
Dated this 20th day of January 2023 
On behalf of the Tribunal 
 

 
T Cullen 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

JUDGMENT FILED WITH THE LAW SOCIETY 

  20 JAN 2023 
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